HSCC I LTD

Dated: 24.01.2023

Call for Objection Notice

Reference: Annexure 6 Proprietary Article Certificate

Subject: "Call for Objection" against Procurement of **Hot Magner (4 Channel)** for Expansion of Sports Injury Center New Delhi, where OEM is M/s. Chuo Medical System Co. Pvt. Ltd. (Japan), under proprietary article certificate.

Hot Magner is intended to be procured on proprietary article basis as per provision of GFR 2017, directly from M/s BR Bio-Medical Pvt. Ltd, New Delhi an authorized dealer/distributor/agent of M/s. Chuo Medical System Co. Pvt. Ltd., Japan, against their proposal submitted and by accepting that M/s. Chuo Medical System Co. Pvt. Ltd., Japan are the sole manufacturer/supplier of item which satisfies all requirements of being a proprietary item.

Relevant documents are published on Institute's website & CPP Portal for inviting objection(s)/claim(s)/comment(s), if any, from eligible manufacturer/supplier, before accepting the claim of earlier said manufacturer and accordingly making procurement under proprietary article.

Objections(s)/claim(s)/comment(s) should be sent to the office of GM Procurement HSCC (I) LTD in a sealed envelope with above mentioned subject & reference number, or by e-mail at proc@hsccltd.co.in and hsccsic9@gmail.com within 15 days from the date of publication of this notice i.e on before 06/02/2023 up to 05:00PM.

After due date, it will be assumed that no manufacturer/supplier has any objection/claim against above said equipment article & same will be consider as proprietary article.

Pawan Kumar Bhatia GM, (Projects) HSCC(I)Ltd.

Encl: Related Documents:

- 1. PAC Certificate by Manufacturer
- 2. PAC Certificate by Department
- 3. Technical Specification

(Dr Hanteen)

MANUAL FOR PROCUREMENT OF GOODS 2017

Ministry of Finance Department of Expenditure



Annexure 6: Proprietary Article Certificate

(Refer Para 4.6.1)

Valid for the Current Financial Year

-	Number and Date	Reference			
1	Description of article		Magnetic waves co	Hot Magner (4 Channel) Magnetic waves combined with heating effects	
2	Forecast of quan	ntity/annual requiremen		6	
3	Approximate estimated value for above quantity		e Rs:12,50,000/- + 0	Rs:12,50,000/- + GST @ 12% (Per unit cost)	
4	Maker's name and address		M/s Chuo Medica	M/s Chuo Medical System Co. Ltd. Japan	
5	Name(s) of authorised dealers/stockists M/s BR Biomedical Pvt. Ltd, New Delhi			al Pvt. Ltd, New Delhi	
6	I approve the above purchase on PAC basis and certify that:				
	Note- Tick to retain only one out of (b), (c-1) or (c2) whichever is applicable and cross out others. Please do confirm (a) by ticking it – without which PAC certificate will be invalid.				
6(a)	This is the only firm who is manufacturing/stocking this item. AND				
6(b)	A similar article is not manufactured/sold by any other firm, which could be used in lieu OR				
6	No other make/brand will be suitable for following tangible reasons (like				
(C-1)	OEM/warranty spares): OR				
6(c)	No other make/brand will be suitable for following intangible reasons (if PAC was also given in the last procurement cycle, please also bring out efforts made since then to locate more sources): OR The item is to be displayed on tender website for 3 weeks to locate more				
	sources.	e aispiayea on tender	website for 3 weeks	to locate more	
7	Reference of concurrence of finance wing to the proposal: ory of PAC purchases of this item for past three years may be given to the Supplier.				
Histo	ry of PAC purchases	of this item for past three	ee years may be given b	elow	
Name	e of the Supplier				
	Order/Tender	Quantity Ordered	Basic Rate on Order (Rs.)	Adverse Performance Reported if Any	
	eference& Date	A September 1 Sept			
R 2 (27)/S Physioth	AI/ES/SSE herapy/2019-2020/IFB- y142 Date 04/08/2022	06 Nos. (SIX) Needed	Rs. 12,50,000/- + GST @	NO	

CHUC

CHUO MEDICAL SYSTEM CO , LTD.

1-9-32 Nakasuji Takarazuka, Hyogo 665-0874 JAPAN

TEL: +81-79⁻²-88-2121 FAX: +81-797-88-1313 E-mail: mail@chuoms.co jp

Dated: 19th May, 2022

Proprietary Certificate

To whom it may concern

We M/s Chuo Medical System Co., Ltd. Japan having our registered office at 1-9-32 Nakasuji, Takarazuka, Hyogo Prefecture, Japan hereby confirm that M/s BR Biomedical (P) Ltd having registered office at D-71, Malviya Nagar, New Delhi – 110 017 is our authorised exclusive distributor in India for our equipment namely Magnetic Therapy equipment model Hot Magner with 1, 2 & 4 channel.

Hot Magner is a combined physiotherapy modality employing dry Heat, vibration and magnetism with Options available for different type of pad for neck, shoulder and knee joints.

We hereby confirm that 1, 2, & 4 Channel Heat Therapy Unit Model Hot Magner HM-101, HM-202 and HM-204 with Dry heat, Vibration + Magnetism, with its published features and specifications is our proprietary article product and there is no other manufacturer of this product in the world.

Yours Sincerely

M/S CHUO MEDICAL SYSTEM CO., LTD.

Hidetoshi Imasato

President

For and on behalf of M/s Chuo Medical System Co., Ltd.

1-9-32, Nakasuji, Takarazuka-Shi, .

Hyogo 665-0874 Japan

frey.

HOT MAGNER

(MAGNETIC FLUX, VIBRATIONS & HEAT THERAPY UNIT)

DPR Item No.: 31

Cost per equipment: Rs 10,00,000

No. Of units: 6

Total cost: Rs 60,00,000 (As in DPR)

Hot magner uses Therapeutic magnetic flux, Vibrations & Heat helps in improved blood flow and metabolism and faster healing. Thus helpful in reducing pain, especially after fractures, rheumatism, hernia of intervertebral disc, articular neuralgia etc.

Technical Specifications:

- 1. Unit should be capable of generating Therapeutic magnetic flux, Vibrations & Heat for physiotherapy purpose.
- 2. Unit should have 2 to 4 channels.
- 3. Unit should have an in built (a minimum of) four step temperature control of 35° Centigrade, 43° Centigrade, 50° Centigrade & 60° Centigrade.
- 4. Unit should have at least Three (03) Therapeutic Vibrations Modes i.e. Micro vibrations(times/second) at the rate of Ripple wave(71/sec), Random wave(127/sec) & Big wave(64/sec).
- 5. Unit should be provided with two (02) sets of standard magner pack along with pack cover, two (02) Magnetic belts (to fit Small to extra large size). One (01) Magnetic Detector and standard accessories.
- **6.** Should be provided with mobile cart which should have a minimum of three shelves to store the magner packs & magnetic belts.
- Power cable should have a minimum length of 300 cms and capable of operating at 220-240v.

8. Should have CE and or USFDA and or BIS and or Appropriate Indian Safety & Quality, electrical standard Certification.

Home Salipani (Dr. Borah)

(BK HAYAK)

(Jacki)

DR SINHA) DEPICTOR OF SINHA DEPICTOR OF SINHA

wall Davidh make)

- GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS (terms and conditions) FOR physiotherapy and sports medicine, C-ARM, BATTERY DRILL, ARTHROSCOPES, MEDICAL EQUIPMENTS AND AUTOCLAVES (as per minutes 01/10/2019,15/10/2019,22/10/2019,31/10/2019 &07/11/2019 ,04/08/2020 over and above general specification by tendering authority)-TO BE FOLLOWED IN ALL MEDICAL EQUIPMENT ITEMS ON SIC EXPANSION.
- System should be ECE / US FDA/BIS approved.
- 2) Inadvertent use of only US FDA in all specifications drafted by medical equipment committee to be omitted or not taken and should be read as and /or others as above in point 1.
- 3) Medical Grade Stainless steel / titanium or other certified material (satisfying above certification) must be used for all instruments and machinery in mandate of medical equipment committee for SIC expansion.
- 4) AERB approved.(For C-Arm)
- 5) 5 year comprehensive onsite warranty of entire system (Spare and labour) including X-ray tube (For C-Arm) and all accessories and civil, electrical and air conditioning works followed by 5 year
- 6) Company should confirm the availability of spare parts for 10 years from the date of supply of the equipment.
- 7) Company should have 24 x 7 call support facility.
- 8) List of spare parts with cost must be provided.
- 9) Should conform to latest IEC standard for requirement of safety for electromagnetic compatibility.
- 10) Physical Demonstration is essential.
- 11) Warranty 2 years in Arthroscopes subject to physical damage and wear &tear, and 1 year for Hand held Instruments of arthroscopy subject to physical damage and wear &tear;
- 12) Warranty 5 years + CMC 5 years in all other items of this committee.
- 13) L1 will include CMC cost also;
- 14) Preventive maintenance every 3 months with log book entry;
- 15) The quality of supplied of instrument / equipment should be strictly same as given for physical demonstration / inspection, failing that the company / dealer will be black listed for 5 years for participating in tender process of hospital.
- 16) Turnkey/installation wherever required to be done by company and included in cost.
- 17) Freeze rate of consumables for 10 years
- 18) Technical specifications to be kept on site for 21 days public domain for comments of stakeholders.
- 19) Prebid meeting to be held of all stakeholders and modifications if needed may be considered.
- 20) On site training for equipment usage to be done wherever needed.
- 21) Patient and user Safety and compensatory clause for all medical machinery of this committee. This should be besides the safety checks and mechanism already essential in every medical machinery.
- 22) Service centre authorized by manufacturer should be located in Delhi NCR and should provide service and repair as soon as possible within 24hrs to ensure patient safety.

Constant Downsh Make

(DE SAHA)

- 23) All electrical equipment should conform to latest electromagnetic safety standards for medical
- 24) The equipment with all its components will have warranty for period of 5 years from the date of handling over the fully functional unit and all the accessories supplied to the institution. Every thing irrespective of nature that is supplied by the vendor will be under warranty. The equipment which has multiple components should be quoted as a whole and by a single vendor.
- 25) During warranty period the desired uptime of 95% of 365 days (24hrs basis) will have to be ensured with maximum of 5 working days of downtime at a stretch. In case the downtime exceeds the 5%limit in a year or more than 5days at a stretch (whichever is applicable) extension of warranty period by double the excess down time period will be carried out.
- 26) CMC (Comprehensive Maintenance Contract) The post warranty (after 5 years) CMC should be comprehensive for all its components (everything irrespective of nature which is supplied by the vendor under guarantee) inclusive of X-Ray Tubes. (For C-Arm) with 95% uptime and extension of CMC period by double the downtime in excess of 5%.
- 27) Participating bidders should submit a good performance certificate from institutions and a certificate that it is submitting the medical item to the user at the lowest cost with a supply order to that effect preferably of a government institution.

28) All procedures laid down by CVC to be followed in all items which were proprietary in nature.

Member Secretary